
Tuesday, September 20, 2022

3:00 PM

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St

Lexington, KY 40507

Council Chamber

Urban County Council Work Session

Docket

Packet



September 20, 2022Urban County Council Work Session Docket

I. Public Comment - Issues on Agenda

II. Requested Rezonings/ Docket Approval

III. Approval of Summary

a 0963-22 Table of Motions: Council Work Session, September 13, 2022

ws motions 9 13 22.pdfAttachments:

IV. Budget Amendments

V. New Business

VI. Continuing Business/ Presentations

a 0969-22 Summary: Budget, Finance & Economic Development Committee, 

August 30, 2022

8-30-22 BFED Summary.pdfAttachments:

VII. Council Reports

VIII. Mayor's Report

IX. Public Comment - Issues Not on Agenda

X. Adjournment

Page 2 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19232
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0970da22-29ea-4073-91bf-a1720ee649e4.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19238
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6de8b26d-c9ba-4cf9-a766-0ca4fab066df.pdf


September 20, 2022Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Administrative Synopsis - New Business Items

a 0928-22 Authorization to execute Design Change Order No.1 to the 

agreement with Strand Associates, Inc. (Strand) for the 

investigation/design services for West Hickman WWTP RAS/WAS 

improvements, at a cost of $53,870.00. Funds are budgeted. 

(L0928-22) (Martin/Albright)

Blue Sheet Memo

Change Order Contract

PICA Proposal

Attachments:

b 0931-22 Authorization to establish Burdine Security Group as a sole source 

vendor for maintenance and repair services for electronic access 

and security systems for the majority of LFUCG’s buildings. 

(L0931-22) (Baradaran/Ford)

Blue Sheet Memo Burdine

Sole source certification

Attachments:

c 0934-22 Authorization to abolish one (1) vacant unclassified position of Life 

Skills Program Instructor (Grade 512N) in the Division of Youth 

Services, create one (1) classified position of Recreation 

Supervisor (Grade 514E) in the Division of Parks and Recreation 

and transfer two (2) vacant unclassified positions of Educational 

Program Aide PT from the Division of Youth Services to Division of 

Parks and Recreation. Funds associated with this position will also 

transfer. The remaining action will have a 12-month future impact of 

a cost of $5,462.25. Funds are budgeted. (L0934-22) 

(Walters/Hamilton)

Blue Sheet Memo 23-0003

Fiscal Impact

From To 23.0003

Attachments:

d 0937-22 Authorization to establish Grayshift LLC as a sole source vendor for 

the renewal of GrayKey License - Premier, Unlimited iOS and 

Android Extractions at a cost of $46,570.00. Funds are budgeted. 

(L0937-22) (Weathers/Armstrong)

Cover Memo - Grayshift LLC

Grayshift LLC Justification Letter

Grayshift LLC - Quote #17450-1

SOLE SOURCE CERTIFICATION  -  Grayshift LLC

Attachments:

e 0942-22 Authorization to execute a vendor agreement with Environmental 

Page 3 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19197
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ccc61070-0f63-42aa-b22d-e677bea209cc.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=023e70ae-6e8e-4fc7-9f64-b2f5d9cfa284.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8f8b727b-f150-4b27-ba14-ae1cbbe2fe1a.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19200
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=083cdcc6-369d-4994-8dab-6223d005e5d9.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=beae6130-d2b8-4122-8f5c-4d659a50cff6.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19203
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e403fd96-4c0a-45ec-af52-3cab4bac64a3.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4f6484bb-86ed-4b61-b2c1-a6323a335f13.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fe2385d9-49a3-418e-8ae0-a23bca5812de.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19206
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f2347c4c-b2d2-461c-9de9-7a4e03fc4147.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=72c48eea-a136-4bef-8a83-7cd40b2aa495.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2f71ab2d-6990-49de-bd52-a02f8e984566.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1f1c1347-dc5b-46d4-bd72-a1666f1e2e6f.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19211


September 20, 2022Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Enterprises, Inc. in order to apply grant funds of $102,000 received 

from Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet for FY 2023 for 

the disposal cost associated with the Fall 2022 Household 

Hazardous Waste Collection event. (L0942-22) (Thurman/Albright)

23-bluesheet memo  HHW event

OCT 2022 EEI LFUCG HHW Contract to be signed

Environmental Enterprises EEI

RFP Pkg 44-2022

Attachments:

f 0943-22 Authorization to accept award of $10,000 in state funds from the 

Kentucky Board of Emergency Medical Services for EMS training 

equipment for the Division of Fire and Emergency Services for FY 

2022. No matching funds required. (L0943-22) (Wells/Armstrong)

23 - Blue Sheet to Accept

BA 11874

FY23 KBEMS Block Grant Check No. 0001300238

Attachments:

g 0944-22 Authorization to execute amendment #4 of the TIGER agreement 

with the U.S. Department of Transportation for the Town Branch 

Commons Project that recognizes and accepts modifications to 

update the budget to reflect actual project costs, move remaining 

funds from the base phase to the option phase for construction, 

clarifies use of funds in All Zones, and extends the budget period 

end date. Federal funds and grant match are budgeted. (L0944-22) 

(Peacher/Scott)

23-blue sheet memo TBC TIGER Amendment 4

9.2-T8 KY Town Branch Commons_redline GA Amendment4_08162022_LFUCG draft

Attachments:

h 0946-22 Authorization to execute Amendment No. 2 to the agreement with 

the Bluegrass Area Development District to include the budget and 

breakdown of eligible reimbursable expenses for operation of the 

Senior Citizens Center in FY 2023, increasing the federal award by 

$91,341.60 for a total award of $161,884.10. (L0946-22) 

(Stambaugh/Allen-Bryant)

23-Bluesheet Memo Sr Citizen Center

Amendment No. 2 FY23 August budget amendment - Unsigned

Attachments:

i 0947-22 Authorization to submit an application, and accept award if offered 

in the amount of $79,000, to the Kentucky Department of 

Education/Division of School and Community Nutrition for 

participation in the U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Child Care 

Food Program for provision of breakfast, lunch, and supplements at 

free and reduced rates to infants and toddlers attending the Family 

Page 4 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1345e924-5d97-4c2a-a5cc-90601f0301c8.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2cb5607c-3800-4244-8290-760e8660a590.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=312f0cec-dc7b-4f12-9fde-0e748260db0b.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=55ea8b15-8850-4b38-9928-a76a9bda78f3.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19212
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=87124836-eec6-4b90-a30a-6b53c0ff4ee3.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7734e4db-e3c8-4c18-9310-fca0e75f0eaa.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fa02bb02-522e-4cd1-9906-80925e531388.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19213
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d4e723d8-a8c4-4751-a016-82a41d773b5f.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9b6f66c9-b707-4d3b-89b2-97975b3bcc22.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19215
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=72d19679-6771-4f63-8a1f-458ca8994dcf.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6dd00e29-33ea-4d2c-a4c7-05195348df50.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19216


September 20, 2022Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Care Center’s child care and pre-school programs. While no match 

is required, an additional $96,000 is budgeted to cover catering 

costs that exceed actual reimbursement. (L0947-22) 

(Horton-Holt/Allen-Bryant)

23 - Bluesheet Memo CACFP

BA 11873

Attachments:

j 0948-22 Authorization to execute FY 2023 Neighborhood Action Match 

Program contracts with the following: Cardinal Valley Neighborhood 

Association ($320), Eastland Parkway Neighborhood Association 

($1,800), Garden Meadows Homeowners Association ($8,000), 

Griffin Gate Community Association ($8,000), Heatherwood 

Homeowner Association ($7,500), Home Place - The Savanna 

HOA, Inc. ($4,886), Kenwick Neighborhood Association ($5,651), 

McConnells Trace Homeowners Association ( $5,190), Palomar 

Hills Community Association, Inc. ($4,000), Picadome 

Neighborhood Association ($600), St. Martin Village Neighborhood 

Association ($7,500), Tates Creek Mansionettes, Inc. ($8,000), The 

Fairways at Lakeside Community Association ($8,000), The 

Gardens of Hartland HOA ($7,500), The Oaks Condominiums of 

Lexington Kentucky ($8,000), Walnut Hill Club at Chilesburg 

Owners Association, Inc. ($5,311), West Wind Homeowners 

Association ($7,095), Willow Oak Homeowners Association 

($3,042), and Wyndham Meadows Homeowners Association 

($583). Total cost to LFUCG not to exceed $100,978. Funds are 

budgeted. (L0948-22) (Reynolds/Lanter)

23- Bluesheet Memo - NAMP Award

FY23 Neighborhood Association Agreement - Unsigned

NAMP App Summary FY23

Attachments:

k 0949-22 Authorization to execute and submit four (4) grant applications to 

the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet requesting federal funds in the 

amount of $2,175,200 from the Congestion Mitigation and Air 

Quality (CMAQ) Program. A match of $543,800 is required. If 

federal funding is approved, match funds will be budgeted in FY 

2024. (L0949-22) (Burton/Neal/Albright)

23 - Bluesheet Memo - CMAQ 2022Attachments:

l 0950-22 Authorization to establish Everbridge, Inc., as a sole source 

provider for the Alert Notification System for the Division of 

Emergency Management and to execute an agreement with 

Everbridge, Inc. related to the procurement of these goods and 

services, at a cost not to exceed $114,978.44. Funds are budgeted. 

Page 5 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6b6494f0-68fa-4481-96fe-4f318495ece5.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5801cf95-666f-40b2-8ed3-e72b56ed0639.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19217
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e8774c87-d5a6-4069-a237-bddad88c98f3.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=85862569-ec3d-4ee7-a900-18b0ea54262f.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7e11b269-fdc5-4d32-8da2-0dda9746a888.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19218
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5526447f-ee88-46ca-88cb-52f194fb4b7b.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19219


September 20, 2022Urban County Council Work Session Docket

(L0950-22) (Dugger/Armstrong)

23-bluesheet memo Everbridge

LFUCG 2022 Everbridge Conditional Renewal Quote - Unsigned

Everbridge Sole Source 2022-2023

Attachments:

m 0952-22 Authorization to amend the Code of Ordinances of the 

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government to authorize up to 

four (4) hours of leave with pay for eligible classified and 

unclassified civil service employees for the purpose of voting on 

Election Day. Full-time classified and unclassified civil service 

employees who are scheduled to work while the polls are open on 

Election Day and who are eligible to vote would be eligible to 

receive up to four (4) hours of leave with pay to vote. (L0952-22)

(Maynard)

Voting Leave bluesheet memo (revised) (00765072xAFB4D).docx

REVISED Voting Leave Ordinance (00765064xAFB4D).docx

Attachments:

n 0953-22 Authorization to amend Section 2.102 of Appendix A, Rules and 

Procedures of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Council, to 

realign standing committees of the Urban County Council by 

creating the following standing committees: Social Services and 

Public Safety Committee, General Government and Planning 

Committee, Environmental Quality and Public Works Committee, 

and Budget, Finance and Economic Development Committee, all 

effective January 1, 2023. (L0953-22)(Maynard)

Council R&P Update memo.pdf

Draft Resolution - Amendment to 2.102 of Council Rules (Standing Committees) (00764870xAFB4D).pdf

Attachments:

o 0954-22 Authorization to submit a grant application and accept award if 

offered to the Kentucky Justice and Public Safety for the 2020 

Project Safe Neighborhood (PSN) grant in the amount of  $96,994. 

No matching funds required. (L0954-22)(Weathers/Armstrong)

23-Bluesheet memo PSN

BA 11875

Attachments:

p 0955-22 Authorization to abolish one (1) vacant unclassified position of 

Information Security Engineer Sr. (Grade 532E) in the Department 

of Information Technology due to the recent vacancy. This is 

budget neutral. Funds will go back into the CIO’s operating budget 

under professional services to add capabilities to security 

operations in order to provide 24/7 coverage for LFUCG. 

(L0955-22) (Cottle/Valicenti)

Page 6 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=23c980bc-31a2-46cf-86ff-65be3196273b.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8d15faee-6725-4baa-8bc5-d8b1dc6c14ac.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e7078483-f11d-4588-b8eb-d49232100cff.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19221
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=25c012f5-9747-4b69-9efe-4a58ac3e2aa5.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e5decec7-235e-4118-9418-4a75fdac7f42.docx
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19222
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1ee6193f-48fa-4a31-8911-0729f1d19ec1.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e8397802-1c7a-4f9a-bfde-85a9bc716399.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19223
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4e75d379-20d1-422c-baf8-03b043dee459.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7d8d98c2-93b5-4b4b-8d5d-329a84dfef9b.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19224


September 20, 2022Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Blue Sheet Memo 23-0012

Fiscal Impact

From To

Attachments:

q 0956-22 Authorization to transfer three (3) classified positions of GIS 

Analyst (Grade 516N), one (1) classified position of GIS Developer 

(Grade 522E) and all incumbents, from the Division of Computer 

Services to the Division of Enterprise Solutions. The divisions have 

requested this restructure in order to create a proper reporting 

structure for the positions within the Division of Enterprise 

Solutions. There is no fiscal impact associated with this action. 

(L0956-22) (Walters/Hamilton)

Blue Sheet Memo 23-0013

Fiscal Impact 23.0013

Attachments:

Page 7 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5a64c94a-0542-4776-ae90-f2014bb9995d.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a247c3f9-4f44-49bd-a5d8-ae1512f29a9c.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=56f1319f-0b28-4839-b4cb-a99ce9c27291.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19225
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=af843034-7ac1-4405-815b-a9b81c26aaae.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c17fa1b6-2332-413f-91f7-e0310113678c.pdf

